TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM400126 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMERICA BANK		09/26/2016	TEXAS BANKING ASSOCIATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROADFOOD, INC.
Street Address:	7790 SE 70TH STREET
City:	MERCER ISLAND
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98040
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2685127	ROADFOOD
Registration Number:	3316387	ROADFOOD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8585506420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-550-6433

Email: jmfitzpatrick@cooley.com JENNIFER FITZPATRICK **Correspondent Name:**

C/O COOLEY LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 4401 EASTGATE MALL

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036703-1693 TENEOLOGY
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER FITZPATRICK
SIGNATURE:	/JENNIFER FITZPATRICK/
DATE SIGNED:	09/28/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Roadfood IP Release#page1.tif source=Roadfood IP Release#page2.tif

source=Roadfood IP Release#page3.tif source=Roadfood IP Release#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest (this "Release") is made as of 9.26, 2016 by COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association ("Lender") in favor of ROADFOOD, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business at c/o Teneology, Inc., 7790 SE 70th Street, Mercer Island, WA 98040.

Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its Intellectual Property Collateral including the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A-C, respectively, attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 28, 2015, as amended from time to time (the "Security Agreement") and recorded such security interest with the (1) US Library of Congress Copyright Office and (2) the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibit C.

WHEREAS Company has satisfied its obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, and Lender wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

COMERICA BANK

little:

39200 W. Six Mile Road Livonia, MI 48152

136019064 v1

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Title	Registration No. Registration Date	Copyright Claimant; Other Chain of
500 Things to Eat Before It's Too Late, and the Very Best Places to Eat Them.	TX0006986477 2009-06-30	Jane Stern, Transfer: By written
Chili nation: the ultimate chili cookbook with recipes from every state in the nation / Jane & Michael Stern.	TX0004862419 1999-02-11	Jane Stern & Michael Stern
Eat your way across the USA / Jane and Michael Stern.	TX0004571638 1997-05-21	Jane Stern & Michael Stern
Eat your way across the USA: 500 diners, farmland buffets, lobster shacks, pie palaces, and other all-American eateries / Jane and Michael Stern.	TX0004990793 1999-05-25	Jane Stern and Michael Stern
Goodfood / Jane and Michael Stern.	TX0001182345 1983-06-30	Jane and Michael
Road food / Jane and Michael Stern.	TX0000526846 1980-08-06	Jane & Michael Stern
Roadfood / Jane and Michael Stern.	TX0000160786 1978-11-17	Jane & Michael Stern
Roadfood and goodfood: Jane and Michael Stern's coast-to-coast restaurant guides combined, updated, and expanded.	TX0001907322 1986-09-12	Jane and Michael Stern
ROADFOOD: The Coast-to-Coast Guide to 800 of the Best Barbecue Joints, Lobster Shacks, Ice Cream Parlors, Highway Diners, and Much, Much More.	TX0007465699 2011-12-23	Jane Stern. Michael Stern.
ROADFOOD: The Coast-to-Coast Guide to 900 of the Best Barbecue Joints, Lobster Shacks, Ice Cream Parlors, Highway Diners, and Much, Much More (Now in Its 9th Edition)	TX0007911184 2014-05-27	Jane Stern. Michael Stern.
Roadside eateries coast to coast : down- home dining even mother couldn't match / by Jane and Michael Stern.	TX0000283264 1979-02-23	Jane and Michael Stern
The Lexicon of Real American Food.	TX0007757103 2013-09-25	Jane Stern. Michael
Where to cat in Connecticut: the very best meals and the very best deals / by Jane and Michael Stern; ill. by Ippy Patterson.	TX0001657528 1985-09-03	Jane and Michael Stern

EXHIBIT B

Patents

None.

119631137 v1

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

"Roadfood"
2,685,127 ROADFOOD (Class 16)
3,316,387 ROADFOOD (Class 42)
Drawing Type – Words, Letters, or Numbers in block form United States

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark office on October 16, 2015 at Reel and Frame Number 5647/0120.

136019064 vl

RECORDED: 09/28/2016